Assessee, in response to the said notice, took a stand that Methane gas produced by 
it 
is not marketable and, therefore, no excise duty could be levied on the same.  
        The Adjudicating Authority, vide order dated 03rd April 2001, confirmed the demand. 

A penalty of Rs.4,50,000/- (Four Lac Fifty Thousand) under Rule 173Q of Central Excise 
Rules, 1944 and Rs.17,83,678/- (Seventeen Lac Eighty Three Thousand Six Hundred 
Seventy Eight) under Section 11AC of the Act was also imposed.  
        Assessee, being aggrieved, filed an appeal before the Commissioner (Appeals).  The 
appellate authority accepted the appeal and came to the conclusion that the gas in 
question is not marketable.